
 

 
 

 
 

AGENDA PAPERS FOR 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 December 2021 
 

Time:  6.30 p.m. 
 

Place:  Committee Rooms 2 and 3, Trafford Town Hall, Talbot Road, Stretford, 
M32 0TH 

 
 

A G E N D A   PART I Pages  

 

1.  ATTENDANCES   

 

To note attendances, including officers, and any apologies for absences. 
 

 

2.  MINUTES   

 
To receive and, if so determined, to agree as a correct record the minutes of 

the meeting held on 22 September 2021. 
 

1 - 2 

3.  IMPLEMENTATION OF MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT PLANS   

 
To consider the attached presentation. 

 

To Follow 

4.  MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT   

 

To consider the attached report. 
 

3 - 22 

5.  DISPENSATIONS   

 
To consider the attached report. 

 

23 - 28 

6.  PUBLICATION OF MEMBERS ADDRESSES   

 
To consider the attached report. 
 

29 - 32 

7.  MONITORING OFFICERS REPORT   

 

To receive a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer. 

Verbal 
Report 



Standards Committee - Wednesday, 15 December 2021 

   
 

 

 
SARA SALEH 

Deputy Chief Executive 

 
 
Membership of the Committee 

 
Councillor K. Procter (Chair), Councillor J. Holden (Vice-Chair), Councillor Dr. S. Carr, 

Councillor J. Dillon, Councillor S.J. Gilbert, Councillor D. Jerrome, Councillor M. Mirza, 
Councillor P. Myers, Councillor A. New, Councillor J.D. Newgrosh, Councillor 
D. Western, Mr. D. Goodman, Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths, Mr R. Brown, Mr A. Rudden, Ms 

N. Jackson, and Mr M. Whiting. 
 

Further Information 
For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact: 
 

Alexander Murray, Governance Officer 
Tel: 0161 912 4250 

Email: alexander.murray@trafford.gov.uk  
 
This agenda was issued on Tuesday, 7 December 2021 by the Legal and Democratic 

Services Section, Trafford Council, Trafford Town Hall; Talbot Road, Stretford, 
Manchester, M32 0TH  
 

WEBCASTING 
  

This meeting will be filmed for live and / or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
website and / or YouTube channel Trafford Council Meetings - YouTube. The whole of 
the meeting will be filmed, except where there are confidential or exempt items. 

 
If you make a representation to the meeting you will be deemed to have consented to 

being filmed. By entering the body of the Committee Room you are also consenting to 
being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. If you do not wish to have your image captured or 

if you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer on the above contact number or email 

democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk  
 
Members of the public may also film or record this meeting. Any person wishing to 

photograph, film or audio-record a public meeting is requested to inform Democratic 
Services in order that necessary arrangements can be made for the meeting. Please 

contact the Democratic Services Officer 48 hours in advance of the meeting if you 
intend to do this or have any other queries. 
 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCjwbIOW5x0NSe38sgFU8bKg
mailto:democratic.services@trafford.gov.uk


 

 
1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

22 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
Councillor K. Procter (in the Chair). 

Councillor D. Jerrome, Councillor P. Myers, Councillor D. Western, Mr. D. Goodman, 
Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths, A. Rudden and Mr M. Whiting 
 

 
In  attendance 

Dominique Sykes Head of Governance, Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J. Holden, Dr. S. Carr, 
J. Dillon, S.J. Gilbert, M. Mirza, A. New and J.D. Newgrosh 
 

1. MEMBERSHIP OF THE COMMITTEE INCLUDING THE APPOINTMENT OF 
CHAIR AND VICE CHAIR 2021/21  

RESOLVED: That the Membership of the Committee be noted. 
 

2. TERMS OF REFERENCE 2021/22  

RESOLVED: That the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

3. MINUTES  

Mr Griffiths noted several typos within the minutes and agreed to email them to the 
Governance Officer for correction. 

 
RESOLVED: Following the corrections noted by Mr Griffiths, that the minutes be 

agreed as an accurate record and signed by the Chair. 
 

4. CODE OF CONDUCT  

The Chair introduced the report and informed the Committee that the approach 
agreed at the last meeting had changed due to a delay in the release of guidance 

by the LGA. The Chair went over the advantages of adopting the code covered 
within the report and the differences between the Council’s current code and the 
model code. The Chair concluded his introduction by going over the 

recommendations of the report and voicing his support for adopting the model 
code.  
 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer added that the main changes were around the gifts 
and hospitality and declarations of interest. The proposed next steps were to look 

at adjusting the code to suite Trafford’s requirements. Once the Trafford version 
was complete a further consultation exercise would be conducted. The Greater 

Manchester Chief Legal Officers were due to meet to discuss the code in the 
following week and those discussions would inform the Trafford version. The LGA 
had also contacted the Council expressing that they were aware of several errors 

within the code and that they would release an updated version. 
  

Document Pack Page 1



Standards Committee  
22.9.21 

 
 

 
2 

Mr Goodman asked whether adjusting the code would affect the use of the 

supporting guidance. The Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that adjustments 
being proposed would not affect the relevance of the guidance.  
 

Mr Rudden asked whether this adopted code would affect parish Councils. The 
Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that all Parish Councils could adopt 

Trafford’s code of conduct and it would be up to each one whether they decided to 
do so. 
 

Councillor Myers asked how many local authorities had adopted the model code. 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer responded a few local authorities had adopted the 

code in full before the guidance came out, but it was not very many. It was not 
clear how many had adopted the code as no official figures had been released.  
 

Mr Whiting raised some issues regarding specific wording within the document 
and the Deputy Monitoring Officer agreed to meet with him to discuss those points 

after the meeting.  
 
Cllr Jerome asked whether it was being taken on across the Greater Manchester 

area. The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that some had considered the 
model code but were waiting for the Chief Legal Officers to consider the code 

before moving further as there could be Greater Manchester version. 
 
RESOLVED: 

1) That the content of the report and the model code be noted. 
2) That the Committee agreed the proposed next steps.  

 
5. MONITORING OFFICERS REPORT  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that nothing had arisen to 

report since their last meeting. 
 

 
 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 6.58 p.m. 

Document Pack Page 2



 1 

TRAFFORD COUNCIL 

 
Report to:   Standards Committee 
Date:    15 December 2021 

Report for:    Decision 
Report of:  Head of Governance and Deputy Monitoring Officer 

  

 
Report Title 

 

 
Councillor Code of Conduct  

 

 

Summary 
 

The Standards Committee is responsible for monitoring the Councillor Code of 

Conduct and for making recommendations to Full Council on any changes to the 
code.  

 
The Local Government Association has produced a New Model Councillor Code of 
Conduct (“Model Code”) and guidance document.   

 
Councillors, Parish Councillors and Standard Committee Members were consulted 

on the use of the Model Code of Conduct in the development of a new code of 
conduct for Trafford.  
 

This report provides members with details of feedback received during consultation 
and subsequent amendments made to the Model Code.  

 
This report recommends a Councillor Code of Conduct for Trafford. 
 

 
 

 
Rec
[...]
r all GM authorities in drawing up the baseline Code of Conduct which was 
subsequently adopted across GM with some minor local variations. 

 

2.3 The Council’s current Code of Conduct was largely based on the Model Code of 
Conduct which was proposed by the LGA following the passing of the Localism Act 

in 2011.  
 
2.4 The publication of the new Model Code and subsequent guidance by the LGA this 

year provided an excellent opportunity carry out an in-depth review of Trafford’s 
current code of conduct. 

 
2.5 A review of the Council’s current code of conduct was necessary to ensure that the 

Council’s code of conduct is fit for purpose, provides clarity on expected behaviours 

and manages and reflects public expectations. It was also important to ensure that 
the code of conduct reflects advances in technology, social media, case law and 

changes in legislation. In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, the Council has 
now reviewed its current code of conduct. 

 

 
 
 

 

Document Pack Page 4



 3 

3.0 Consultation 

3.1 Area of Best Practice 3 from the Committee of Standards in Public Life suggests that 

authorities in reviewing their code of conduct should, where possible, seek the views 
of interested parties and members. 

3.2   In terms of a GM position, there has been a varied response to the Model Code by the 
Greater Manchester authorities with none of the ten authorities having adopted the 
model code. Three (including Trafford) are progressing towards adoption with local 

amendments, two are awaiting the government’s response to the CSPL 
recommendations prior to moving forwards, and the other five authorities are either in 

the early stages of considering the code or are yet to consider it. 

3.3 In November 2021, Members, Parish Councillors and Standard Committee Members 
were invited to consider a draft Councillor Code of Conduct and provide feedback on 

whether it should be adopted as drafted or provide suggestions for amendments. 


Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

15 DECEMBER 2021 
 
PRESENT  

 
 

Councillors J. Holden (in the Chair), S.J. Gilbert, D. Jerrome, P. Myers, and 
D. Western  
 

Independent Member Mr. C.E.J. Griffiths,  
Parish Council representative Mr A. Rudden  

Independent Person Mr M. Whiting 
 
In attendance 

Dominique Sykes Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Victoria Talbot Organisational Development and Learning Officer 

Alexander Murray Governance Officer 
 
APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor K. Procter, Councillor Dr 

S. Carr, Councillor J. Dillon, Councillor M. Mirza, Councillor A. New, Councillor 
J.D. Newgrosh, Mr. D. Goodman, Mr R. Brown, and N. Jackson 
 

6. MINUTES  

 

Mr Griffiths noted several typos within the minutes to be corrected.  
 
RESOLVED: That, following the amendment of typos noted by Mr Griffiths, the 

minutes of the meeting held 22 September 2022 be agreed as an accurate record 
and signed by the Chair. 

 
7. IMPLEMENTATION OF MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT PLANS  

The Organisational Development and Learning Officer went through the 

presentation that had been circulated with the agenda. The Committee were 
informed that the 62 within the presentation referred to the number of enrolments 

made rather than total number of Councillors. Out of the core training modules 
56% of Councillors had completed the GDPR training 61% had completed the 
Adults Safeguarding training and only 6% had completed the Children’s 

Safeguarding training. For training courses provided by the LGA there were only 8 
instances of Trafford Councillors completing one of the 6 training courses offered. 

Out of the internally provided training courses the Councillor induction session 
were the best attended with 47 Councillors taking part and the other sessions had 
a limited level of uptake.  The presentation concluded with a set of next steps 

which were focused on increasing the levels of participation among Councillors 
going forward.  

 
Following the presentation, the Committee were given the opportunity to ask 
questions or make comments. The discussions which followed indicated there was 

some confusion among Councillors with regards the training offered with some not 
being aware that training had to be completed on an annual basis. The Chair 

informed the Organisational Development and Learning Officer he had received 



Standards Committee  
15.12.21 

 
 

 
2 

reminders for the adult safeguarding training but not for Children’s Safeguarding 

training. The Organisational Development and Learning Officer stated she would 
check to ensure the reminders were in place.  
 

Councillor Gilbert asked how long the training sessions lasted. The Organisational 
Development and Learning Officer responded that the Adult Safeguarding Training 

lasted about an hour, the GDPR training was around 30 minutes, and she would 
provide details of the other timings to members after the meeting.  
 

RESOLVED: 
1) That the presentation be noted. 

2) That details of the length of training session be provided to 

Members of the Committee. 

 
8. MODEL CODE OF CONDUCT  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report on the Code of Conduct. The 
Committee were informed that the report represented the conclusion of their 
involvement in updating the code before it went to Scrutiny, the Executive, and 

Full Council for approval.  Members were reminded of the content of the report 
received at the previous meeting which had covered the content of the proposed 

code and the differences with the Council’s code of conduct. Since that meeting a 
short consultation had been conducted. Following the consultation a few minor 
adjustments had been made to the local changes in preparation of the Code for 

adoption. The Committee were then asked to agree the code for recommendation 
to the Executive and Council. 

 
Following the introduction Councillor Jerrome asked what other authorities within 
Greater Manchester were doing. The Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that 

nationally there was not a set of statistics available, but it was known that many 
authorities had adopted the code in full, many had made local changes, and many 

had not begun to consider the model code. Within Greater Manchester there were 
two Council’s that had concerns about some of the content around declarations, 
two were moving towards adoption in full and the rest were either at the begging of 

considering the code or hadn’t officially begun to consider it.  
 
Mr Griffiths noted several typos within the document and offered to contact the 

Governance Officer with the corrections. Mr Griffiths also suggested that in 
paragraph 9 the word upholding or maintaining should be used rather than 

preserving and the Committee agreed.  
Councillor Myers requested that the training on the Code of Conduct be conducted 
via e-learning and the Committee agreed.  

 
The Committee then approved the Code of Conduct and recommended it for 

adoption by the Executive. 
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That Committee approve the Code of Conduct and recommend it 

be adopted by the Executive. 



  3 
 

Standards Committee (15.12.21) 
 
 

9. DISPENSATIONS  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer introduced the report and informed the Committee 

of the general dispensations. Over the past 8 years the Council had agreed a list 
of general dispensations which avoid the need for Councillors make certain 
declarations at meetings. The number of dispensations had reduced over time due 

to some becoming obsolete those that were still relevant were presented within 
the report. The Deputy Monitoring Officer pointed out that if agreed the 

dispensations would be in place for four years which was the same approach as 
the Council had taken previously. Following the introduction, the Chair spoke in 
favour of agreeing the dispensations and for them to be in place for four years.   

 
Councillor D. Western proposed the dispensations be agreed for four years, 

Councillor Myers seconded the proposal, and it was unanimously agreed.  
 
RESOLVED:  

1) That the report be noted. 

2) That the dispensations within the report be agreed for four years. 

 
10. PUBLICATION OF MEMBERS ADDRESSES  

The Chair introduced the item and expressed his opinion that he was fine with his 
details being available within the register. Councillor Gilbert expressed she was 
concerned about her address being so readily available and what that meant for 

both her safety and that of her family. Councillor Gilbert did not see why 
addresses were required to be published online and she had spoken with other 

Members about the topic and many felt the same way. 
 
Mr Withing spoke about the laws referenced in the report and how it seemed that 

the legislation did not keep up with technological development. Mr Withing added 
that he felt Councillors should not have to prove that they were threatened to 

remove their addresses and that addresses should be removed to protect 
Members. 
 

The Chair asked if it was possible for the Council to not publish any addresses. 
The Deputy Monitoring Officer responded that it was a grey area. There had been 

legislative changes so that addresses did not have to be published on ballots but 
there had been no changes around the register of interests. The Deputy 
Monitoring Officer indicated the three options laid out in the report of; do nothing, 

make the dispensation more widely advertised to Members, and having a blanket 
Exemption. Mr Griffiths added that he would like the Committee to take a strong 

steer on this and to put forward option three as the Committee’s preferred course 
of action. 
 

Following the discussion, the Chair requested that the next steps proceed quickly 
due to the concerns raised by the Committee.  

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted and recommendations agreed.  
 

11. MONITORING OFFICERS REPORT  

The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there had been no 

developments to report since their last meeting.  



Standards Committee  
15.12.21 

 
 

 
4 

 

RESOLVED: That the update be noted. 
 
 

 
The meeting commenced at 6.30 p.m. and finished at 7.16 p.m. 


